EMERGENCY

LES

- 2024

AMENDING Ordinance No. 159-2001, which established Fire Grants Fund 472 and identified revenue sources and permissible uses of the fund's resources, to change the name of the fund to Fire Grants and Donations Fund 472, to further expand the permissible revenue sources of the fund to include donated resources, and to authorize the Director of Finance to receive, deposit, and expend donated resources in accordance with the purpose of the donation.

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2001, Council passed Ordinance No. 159-2001, which established Fire Grants Fund 472 and authorized the Director of Finance to receive, deposit, and expend grant resources in accordance with the purpose of the grant; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to amend Ordinance No. 159-2001 to rename the fund, expand the fund's permissible revenue sources to include donated resources, and to authorize the Director of Finance to receive, deposit, and expend donated resources in accordance with the purpose of the donation; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 159-2001, which established Fire Grants Fund 472 and identified revenue sources and permissible uses of the fund's resources, is amended to change the name of the fund to Fire Grants and Donations Fund 472, to expand the permissible revenue sources for the fund to include donated resources, and to authorize the Director of Finance to receive, deposit, and expend donated resources in accordance with the purpose of the donation.

Section 2. That all terms of Ordinance No. 159-2001 not amended by this ordinance remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to expand the permissible revenue sources of Fire Grants Fund 472 to include

donated resources and change the name of Fire Grants Fund 472 to reflect the expanded permissible revenue sources in order to accept donated resources in a timely manner.

Passed:_____, 2024

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Attest:_____Clerk